

CA. No. 14-1248

---

**In the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC.  
and DEAN JAMES,

Intervenors-Appellants

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

BRIEF FOR MOON MOO FARM, INC.  
Defendant-Appellee

CA. No. 14-1248

---

**In the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC.  
and DEAN JAMES,

Intervenors-Appellants

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

BRIEF FOR MOON MOO FARM, INC.  
Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

    I.    The Queechunk Canal is not a “navigable water” under the Clean Water Act or the  
        common law Public Trust Doctrine.....8

        A.    The Queechunk Canal is not a “navigable water” under the Clean Water Act  
            because the Federal Government lacks authority to regulate waterways that neither  
            flow between states nor affect interstate commerce.....8

        B.    The Queechunk Canal is not a “navigable water” under the Public Trust Doctrine  
            because Moon Moo Farm privately controls the canal and it is not a naturally  
            occurring waterway..... 11

        C.    The Queechunk Canal is not a “navigable water” because the public never acquired  
            a right of access through a navigational servitude..... 13

    II.   Any samples and photographs procured on April 12, 2013 are inadmissible, as James  
        illegally trespassed to obtain them, and this Court should exclude such evidence under the  
        Fourth Amendment..... 15

        A.    James displayed a flagrant disregard for the law by trespassing on Moon Moo  
            Farm’s private property..... 16

        B.    The evidence that James obtained during his illegal trespass is inadmissible because  
            the Fourth Amendment protects citizens and their private property from warrantless  
            administrative searches and seizures..... 17

    III.  Moon Moo Farm does not require a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System  
        permit as the Farm does not discharge pollutants from a point source and any discharge is  
        exempt under the agricultural stormwater exemption..... 19

A.	Even though Moon Moo Farm meets the size requirements under the Clean Water Act, it is not a concentrated animal feeding operation because it did not employ a man-made device to discharge pollutants into “navigable waters.”.....	20
B.	Discharge from Moon Moo Farm occurred as a result of agricultural stormwater runoff and <i>not</i> as a result of discernable, discrete, confined conveyances into “waters of the United States.”.....	23
IV.	Riverwatcher cannot bring a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act citizen suit against Moon Moo Farm because the Farm practices safe fertilization techniques that do not jeopardize human health or the environment.....	26
A.	Moon Moo Farm’s fertilizer is not a solid waste as it consists of manure and acid whey which are not discarded but used in a continuous recycling process to nourish the Farm’s Bermuda grass crops.....	27
B.	Moon Moo Farm’s fertilizer does not constitute an imminent and substantial endangerment to health because it was not a proximate cause of the nitrate advisories in the city of Farmville.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	17–18
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Ill.</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	12
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	13–15
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	26
<i>PPL Mont. LLC v. Mont.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	11
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	17–18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	9–11
<i>The Daniel Ball, II</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870).....	8
<i>United States v. Appalachia Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	8–9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	9–10
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	15
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	15

Circuit Court Opinions

<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26
---	----

<i>Boone v. United States</i> , 944 F.2d 1489 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....	23–25
<i>Cordiano v. Metcon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5, 19–20, 27, 30–31
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Dardar v. Lafourche Realty Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1994).....	12–13
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mts. Biodiversity Project v. Forsgen</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011).....	21, 23–24
<i>Prisco v. A &amp; D Carting Corp.</i> , 168 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Russell v. Altom</i> , 546 Fed. App'x 432 (5th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Safe Air v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....	28–29
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	24–25
<i>United States v. Becerra-Garcia</i> , 397 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17–18
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003).....	9

<i>United States v. Plaza Health Lab.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19–20
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d 2005).....	20–21

District Court Opinions

<i>Alt v. EPA</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.W.D. W.Va. 2013).....	24–25
<i>Smith v. Abandoned Vessel</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 739 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Reilly Tar &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 1100 (D. Minn. 1982).....	30–31

Constitutional Provisions

<i>The Commerce Clause</i> U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	5, 8–10, 11, 13
<i>The Fourth Amendment</i> U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	15, 17–18

Statutes

<i>Federal Water Pollution Control Act</i>	
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	8, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	8, 19, 23–24
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	27
<i>Resource Conservation and Recovery Act</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 6901.....	27, 31
42 U.S.C. § 6903.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 6972.....	27, 30
<i>Other Statutes</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1
<u>Regulations</u>	
20 C.F.R. § 122.42.....	21
20 C.F.R. § 412.4.....	21
40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 122.23.....	21–22
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) (2014).....	5
Fed. R. Evid. 401 (2014).....	15
Fed. R. Evid. 402 (2014).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1491, at 3 (1976).....	28
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 157 (1965).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 163 (1965).....	16
S. Doc. No. 112-9 (2014), available at <a href="http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/GPO-CONAN-REV-2014/pdf/GPO-CONAN-REV-2014-10-5.pdf">http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/GPO-CONAN-REV-2014/pdf/GPO-CONAN-REV-2014-10-5.pdf</a> .....	15, 17
